Dean Brockbank PacifiCorp 201 South Main, Suite 2200 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-4904 Telephone: (801) 220-4568

Email: dean.brockbank@PacifiCorp.com

Edward A. Hunter Jennifer H. Martin STOEL RIVES LLP 201 South Main, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-4904 Telephone: (801) 578-6936

Fax: (801) 578-6999

Email: eahunter@stoel.com jhmartin@stoel.com

Attorneys for PacifiCorp

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

	)	
In the Matter of the Petition of Pioneer Ridge,	)	DOCKET NO. 05-035-09
LLC and Mountain Wind, LLC for Approval	)	
of a Contract for the Sale of Capacity and	)	REQUEST FOR SCHEDULING
Energy From Their Proposed QF Facilities	)	CONFERENCE

PacifiCorp, doing business as Utah Power & Light Company ("PacifiCorp" or "Company") hereby requests that the Utah Public Service Commission ("Commission") schedule a scheduling conference in the above-referenced proceeding on March 28, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. In support of the request, PacifiCorp states as follows:

- 1. On March 10, 2006 Roger Swenson filed Direct Testimony in this Docket.
- 2. Currently, there is no procedural schedule in place to address the issues raised in that Testimony.

WHEREFORE, PacifiCorp respectfully requests that the Commission issue a

notice of scheduling conference for March 28, 2006 at 2:00 p.m.

DATED: March 21, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

STOEL RIVES LLP

Edward A. Hunter Jennifer H. Martin

Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 21st day of March, 2006, I caused to be delivered via electronic mail and United States mail, postage prepaid, a true and correct copy of the Request for Scheduling Conference and a Draft Notice of Scheduling Conference to the following:

Michael Ginsberg Gary A. Dodge
Assistant Attorney General Hatch James & Dodge
Division of Public Utilities 10 West Broadway #400
500 Heber M Wells Bldg. Salt Lake City, UT 84101
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Reed Warnick
Assistant Attorney General
Committee of Consumer Services
500 Heber M. Wells Bldg.
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Roger J. Swenson
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs
Pioneer Wind, LLC
E-Quant Consulting, Inc.
1592 East 3350 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84106

\_\_\_\_\_